
NEW YORK 

M.D., M.P.H. H EALTH 
Executive Deputy Commis 

June 15, 2011
 

Mr. Michael Melendez
Associate Regional Administrator
Department of Health & Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
New York Regional Office
Division of Medicaid and Children's Health
26 Federal Plaza - Room 3800
New York, NY 10278 

RE: SPA #11-07-A
Non-Institutional Services 

Dear Mr. Melendez: 

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #11-07 A to the
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to be effective April 1, 2011 (Appendix I
This amendment is being submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the plan
amendment is provided in Appendix II. 

The State of New York reimburses these services through the use of rates that are
consistent with and promote efficiency, economy, and quality of care and are sufficient to
enlist enough providers so that care and services are available under the plan at least to the
extent that such care and services are available to the general population in the geographic
area as required by § 1902(a)(30) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR §447.204. 

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted State statute are enclosed for your information
(Appendix III). Copies of the public notices of this plan amendment, which were given in the
New York State Register on March 30, 2011, and clarified on May 11, 2011, are also
enclosed for your information (Appendix IV). In addition, responses to the five standard
funding questions are also enclosed (Appendix V). 
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If you have 
not hesitate to contact 
(518) 474-6350. 

Sincerely,
 

n
 

id Director
Deputy Commissioner
Office of Health Insurance Programs 
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STATE PLAN MATERIAL 

FOR: HEALT14 CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR 
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One): 

t. 2t.`21' 01,111 1J"1L iv ti,JLVi1}1:,". 31 

#11-07-A 
New York 

3. PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION:­ TITLE XIX OF THE 
SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID) 

4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE 
April 1, 2011 

q NEW STATE PLAN q AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN AMENDMENT 
COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMEND MENT (Separate Transmittal or each amendment) 

6. FEDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION: 
Section 1902(a) of the Social Security Act, and 42 CFR 447 

8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT: 

Attachment 4.1 9-B: Pages 161(3) 

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: 

7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: 
a. FEY 04101111-09130!` 11 $ 5.48 million 
b.FFY 10/01'11-09;30/12 $10 .25 million 

9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN 
SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (IfApplicable): 

Supplemental Medicaid payment for SUNY Physicians & Supplemental Medicaid payment for Physicians-HHC
(FMAP = 56.88% 4/1/11 -6130/11; 50 % 711/11 forward) 

11. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One): 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT 
q COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ENCLOSED 
q NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL 

12. S NA OF STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL: 

13, TYP NA E Jason A. Helgerson 

14. TITLE: Medicaid Director & Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Health 

15. DATE SUBMITTED: 

15, 2011 

q OTHER, AS SPECIFIED: 

16. RETURN TO: 
New York State Department of Health 
Corning Tower 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 12237 

173,., 11 
18 DATE APPROVED: 

FORM HCFA-179 (07-92)
 



Appendix I
 
2011 Title XIX State Plan
 

Second Quarter Amendment
 
Inpatient Hospital Services
 

Amended SPA Pages
 



­­			

New York
161(3) 

Attachment 4.19-B
(04/11) 

Supplemental Medicaid payments for physicians 

1. State University of New York (SUNY) 

Effective April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, and each state fiscal year thereafter, the
Department will make supplemental Medicaid payments for professional services provided by
ph ysicians, nurse practitioners, and physician assistants who are participating in a Clinical
Practice Management Plan ^CPMP} of the State University of New York SUNY . Fees will
increase in an amount equal to either the average commercial rate or the Medicare rate for
services supplied to patients eligible for Medicaid. 

The supplemental Medicaid fee payments will be added to the professional fees paid under the
fee schedule or made as aggregate lump sum payments to eligible clinical practice plans
authorized to receive professional fees. 

TN #11 -07-A Approval Date 

Supersedes TN NEW Effective Date 
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SUMMARY
 
SPA #11-07-A
 

­This State Plan Amendment proposes to make supplemental payments for professional 
services provided by physicians, nurse practitioners, and physician assistants. Those 
who will be eligible for such payments will be physicians who are participating in a State 
University of New York Clinical Practice Management Plan. Fees will increase in an 
amount equal to the average commercial rate or Medicare rate for services supplied to 
patients eligible for Medicaid. 
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SPA 11-07-A
 

Chapter 59 of the Law of 2011 (enacted budget)
 

S.2809-D/A.4009-D - Part B
 

Section 1. ,a ,̀ Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, 
rule or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the availability of 

d April , 2011 

state fiscal year thereafter, the
 
zed to make supplemental Medicaid
 

ans, nurse practi­

a plan ĉ or the 
.F as.. practice at the state £ ni.. .r S i.` of New 

accordance With title 11 of article 5 of the social services law for
 
patients eligible for federal financial participation under title XIX of
 
the federal Social security act, in amounts that will increase fees for
 
such professional services to an amount equal to the average commercial
 
or Medicare rate that would otherwise be received for such services
 
rendered by such physicians, nurse practitioners and physician assist­
ants. The calculation of such supplemental fee payments shall be made in
 
accordance with applicable federal law and regulation and subject to the
 
approval- of the division of the budget. Such supplemental Medicaid fee
 
payments may be added to the professional fees paid under the fee sched­
ule or made as aggregate lump sum payments to eligible clinical prat
 
plans authorized to receive professional fees.
 

(b) The affiliated State University of New York health science centers
 
shall be responsible for payment of one hundred percent of the non-fed­
eral share of such supplemental Medicaid payments for all services
 
provided by physicians, nurse practitioners and physician assistants who
 
are participating in a plan for the management of clinical practice, in
 

55-a of the social
 

rict
 

n se pe ress
 

ble persons receiv such services.
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know, 
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap­
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of 
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m.. at: 

221-9311
 

or visit our web site at: 
www.osc.state.nv.us 

for abandoned property must be filed with the New York 
State Comptroller's Office ofUnclaimed Funds as provided in See-

Abandoned Property Law. For further information 
he State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds, 

bang, NY 12236. 

PUBLIC NOTICE
 
Department of Civil Service
 

PURSUANT to the Open
 

contact: Office of Commission Opera-
Lions, Depar ice, Alfred E. Smith State Office Bldg., 
Albany, NY 

2, and each state fiscal year thereafter, all non-exempt Medicaid 
payments as referenced below will be uniformly reduced by two 
percent. Such reductions will be applied only if an alternative method 
that achieves at least 5345 million in Medicaid state share caginess an-

tors and other such entities will also b 
described above. 

- Payments exempt from the uniform reduction based on federal 
law prohibitions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

• Federally Qualified Health Center services; 
. Indian Health Services and services provided to Native Ameri­

cans 
• Supplemental Medical Insurance - Part A and Part B; 
• State Contribution for Prescription Drug Benefit (aka Medicare 

Part D payments); 
. Any local share cap payment required by the Federal Medical As­

sistance Percentage (F1%4AP) increase legislation; 
. R, 

nt ate owned or operated 
governmental providers certified unde :idle 28 of the NYS Public 
Health I, 

blic expenditure payments to the NYC Heatti 
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int
 

'd, and to avoiding
and recipients or e based initially on

;ars prior to the payn;aid expenditures
i.nges and further recii plan by the ; payment yeactions including, but no

reimbursement methods such as I .E rent provisions to services on and aft
payment; modifying of operating cost component fc
seekin inpatient rates will be established with the 2006 final t

to the final Consumer Price index (CPI) for all urban cotInstitutional Ser 
0. 2 5'

. For the state fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 through March The State proposes to extend, effective Ap31, 2012, continues specialty hospital adjustments for hospital and thereaf­
ter, certain cost containment initiatives that uinpatient services provided on and after April 1, 2011, to public gen- re enacted in Chapter
81 of the Laws of 1995 and extended by suleral hospitals, other than those operated by the State of New York or luent legislation. The
extended provisions are as follows: (1) hothe State University of New York, located in a city with a population capital costs shall
exclude 44% of major moveable equipin.of over one million and receiving reimbursement of up to $1.0$ hil- (2) elimination of

nually. Payments to eligible public general hospitals may be 
imbursenient of staff housing operating ital costs; and (3)

inpatient costs of a i plicable to the 

I thatuninsurea
 
\Cs). 
porate


,ral rule. 
ms to

irevent­
able conditions and complications, including, but no
diseases or complications of care acquired in the hospita,
sustained in the hospital. 
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1steri scellaneous notices/ -Hearin 

le com­
;rant approval or temporary o Medicaid 

assistance to accommodate I patient services 
ulting from the closure, met reconfiguration of 
in the area. Such rate inci would enable the 
tal to cover costs, inciudin not limited to ad­
rvice reconfiguration, transf of medical residents to 
increased patient volume, at ancing information 

ger be required to be cer­
effective ^ 

ending on or after December 31, 2010. Effective for the same time 
riods, the Department will have authority to audit such cost reports. 
Long Term Care Services 
. Effective for periods on and after July I, 2011, Medicaid rates of 
yments for inpatient services provided by residential health care fa­
ities (RHCF), which as of April 1, 2011, operate discrete units for 
atment of residents with Huntington's disease, and shall be 
ceased by a rate add-on. The aggregate amount of such rate add-ons 

beds in all such units. Such rate add-ons shall be computed 
ported Medicaid days from certified cost reports as subimt­
)epartment for the calendar year period two years prior to 
ble rate year and, further, such rate add-ons shall not be 

sequent adjustment or reconciliation. 
ate fiscal years beginning April 1, 2011, and thereafter. 
dditionai payments to non-state government operated pub­
ial health care facilities, includinsg public residential health 

;ihties is repealed and replaced with a S 
to be effective July 1, 201 1. 

vide pricing methodology for the non-ca 
payment for inpatient services provided by residential 

:ilities shall utilize allowable operating costs for a base 
pined by the Commissioner of flealth by regulation, and 

wide price component adjusted by a wage equaliza­
ly case mix adjustment. 

vide price component adjusted by a wage 

is non-comparable component. 
- The non-capital component of the rates for AIDS facilities or 

discrete AIDS units within facilities: discrete units for residents 
receiving care in a long-term inpatient rehabilitation program for 
traumatic brain injured persons; discrete units providing specialized 
programs for residents requiring behavioral interventions; discrete 
units for long-term ventilator denendent resid 

to care tacititmes. 
. Effective April I, 2011, the capital cost component of Medicaid 

rates of payment for services provided by residential health care facil­
ities shall not include any payment factor for return on or return of 

89 
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ments made to eligible ;nical practice plans. 
the period April 1, 201 through March 31, 2012 

and each su al year thereafter, the I partment of Health is au-
thorned it supplemental payment for services provided by 
physicians, practitioners and ph) clan assistants who are 
employed by non- ;fate operated public get -a1 hospitals 
public benefit corl )oration located in a cit in 
pers iember 
ofa nts of such 

es for these professional services shall 
be increased by an amount equal to the average commercial or 
Medicare rate that would otherwise be received for such services 
rendered by physicians. nurse practitioners and physician assistants, 
provided, however, that such supplemental fee payments shall not be 
available with regard to services provided at facilities participating in 

)atien 

. Extends current provisions to services on at 

the reimbursable operating cost component foi­meral hospital 
outpatient rates and adult day health care services p iced by R11(;Fs 
rates will be established with the final 2006 trend tor equal to the 
final consumer price index (CPI) for all urban consu ;rs less 0.25"4). 

. Continues, effective April 1. 2011, and the er. certain cost 

home health agency's, AIDS home care and he 
health aide or other direct care services total a 
provided to Medicaid patients, as reported in ea 
recently available cost report as submitted to the De 
ments made shall not be subject to subsequent 
reconciliation. 

- Effective April 1, 2011, fo r the period April 1, 201 gh June 
30, 2011, medical assistance rates of payment to res health 
care facilities and diagnostic treatment centers license ticle 
28 of the Public Health Law for adult day health care se arovided
 

ronie I 
other human immunodeficiency virus {HIV} related 
increased by an aggregated amount of $1,867,000. St 
be allocated proportionally among such providers based on the medi­
cal' assistance visits reported by each provider in the most recently 
available cost reports, submitted to the Department by January 1, 
2011. Such adjustments shall be included as adjustments to each 
provider's daily rate of payment for such services and shall not be 
subject to subsequent adjustment or reconciliation, 

runouciieiency
 

Such adjustments shall be distributed proportionally as rate 
based on each eligible provider's Medicaid visits as reporte 
provider's most recently available cost report as subniittn 
Department prior to January f, 2011, and provided furtl 
adjustments shall not be subject to subsequent adjust 
reconciliation. 

90 
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is entices/e 

um amount or thr 
o the agency. 
or rate of payment a, 

ed to be less than the agency's adjusted 
ich Medicaid claims are less than the
 

be remitted to each such agency by the 
mount or through an increase in the 

case mix, eaen patient sna:i be classified using a 
svstem based on measures which may include, but not be limited to, 
clinical and functional measures, as reported on the federal Outcome 
and Assessment Information Set (OASIS), as may be amended. 

The Commissioner may require agencies to collect and submit 
any data, and may promulgate regulations to implement the agency 
ceilings. 

- The payments or rate of payment adjustments described above 
shall not. as determined by the Commissioner. result in an 

emote sued episodic payments, a statewide base price will 
hed for each 60-day episode of care and shall be adjusted 
real wage index factor and an individual patient case mix 

lex, Such episodic payments may be further adjusted for low utiliza­

aid primary care medical
 
3justed global payments
 
mance, and 2) i 

ivieutca 
- New models of reimbursement b 
s will be tested which may ii 

and pay-for-performance. Risk ient 

rentially reimburse providers based on their historical case mix. 
Ir>-performance will provide enhanced reimbu=ssement to provid­

who provide high-quality care (such as improved preventative 
screenings) and/or reduce unnecessary utilization (such as a reduction 
in admissions for ambulatory sensitive conditions) as defined by stan­
dardized measures of performance; and 

- Eligible Medicaid fee-for-service 

receiving care from a certified PCME 
ibution methodology develi 
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Clinic Visits 

Brat 

Drugs 

Over-the-counter Medications 
Lab Tests 

vs
 

ency Room (for non-
emergency room services I 

Additional Services Proposed for 
Copay 

$0.50 

$0.50 

S i .00 

S3.00 

.00 

SO.00 
$0.f00 
$0.00 

$3.40 

53.40 

$1.115 

50.60 

$0.60 

51.15 

$1.15 

$30.00 

56.40 

$1.15 

32.30 

52.30 

53.40 

53.40 

$300.00 

in hos 

operated by e of Mental Health or the Office of 
with Devel Disabilities. Additionally, the utilization 

not apply 1 ices provided to Medicaid enrollees less 
an 21 years of ag s who are developmentally disabled or to 

enrollees s', icallphysical conditions. 
. Feder the option of reducing c< 

amounts discretion. Effective October 1, 2011, ti 
will change the cost-sharing basis for Medicare 
Currently, New York State Medicaid reimburses pract 

full or partial Medicare Part B coinsurance amount 
s who have both Medicare and Medicaid coverage (the dually­

. Medicaid reimburses the Medicare Part B coinsurance, 
ss of whether or not the service is covered by Medicaid, Upon 
ipproval of the proposed state plan change, Medicaid will no 

nburse practitioners for the Medicare Part B c 

. Und 
for the
 

,dicai d 
osndet 

would have received if the patient had Medicaid-only coverage. 
Therefore, if the Medicare payment exceeds what Medicaid would 
have paid for the service, no coinsurance will be paid by Medicaid. 

ill be required to accept the total Medicare 
ny) as full payment for services. Thev° will 

92 



of care. 

1, 2011, coverage 
and components for 

2011, the DOB will establish maximum fees for nrest 
inserts and components. The fees will be based on an 

ndustry costs of generically equivalent products. 

Effective for dates of service on and after April 1, 2011, coverage 
of enteral formula for adults age 21 and over will be limited to formula 
administered by feeding tube or formula for treatment of an inborn 
metabolic disease. This will preserve coverage for medical need and 

ate coverage of orally consumed formulas for adults who can 

ton Center
 

1 14 Willoughby Street
 
a. New York 11201 

Bronx County, Tremont Center
 
1916 Monterey Avenue
 
Bronx. New York 10457
 

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed state 
plan amendment. 

I'or further information and to review and comment, please contact: 
Department of Health, Bureau of HCRA Operations & Financial Anal­
ysis, Corning Tower Bldg., Rm. 984, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 
12237, (518) 474-1673, (518) 473-8825 (FAX), e-mail: 
spa.r.__inquires%aa health.state .ny.us 

Pursuant
 

Law, the Del 
Public Notice for 

Sealed bids for 21 tons more or less red nine, 316 MBF 
less white ash, 23,6 MBF more or less black cherry=, 15.2 MBI more 

:d maple, 10.C 
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ch 30, 2011
 

94 



­­­­­

MISCELLANEOUS
 
NOTICE S/HEARINGS 

Notice of Abandoned Property
 
Received by the State Comptroller
 

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related 
laws, the Office of the State Comptroller receives unclaimed monies 
and other property deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last 
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned property is 
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the 
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap­
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of 
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m., at: 

-221-931 1 
or visit our web site at: 
www.osc.state.ny.us 

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York 
State Comptroller's Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided in Sec­
tion 1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. For further information 
contact: Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds, 
1 10 State St., Albany. NY 12236. 

PUBLIC NOTICE
 
Town of Amherst
 

Office of Refuse Control 
EST FOR PROPOSALS TO PROVIDE 

COLLECTION 

Notice to Proposers 

Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals are sought and 
requested for the Town of Amherst, Garbage and Refuse District #1, 
5583 Main Street, Williamsville, NY 14221, herein referred to as the 
"Town" for Solid Waste Services according to the specifications of a 
contract for refuse hauling and disposal and recyclables pickup and 

its. Also, 
;tuber 

n 2: 0
 
icipal Building, 5583 Main 

t costs, 

>n, risk 

e 

period is being sought, with the potential for extension of the 
contract(s) for an additional five year period, upon mutual consent. 
Contractors must identify sufficient enuinment and facilities to collect 

process ap­

ely 34,227
 

The Town urges that all likely proposers forward their contact in­
formation to the Town, in order to receive updates, addendums, and 
comment replies regarding this DRFP. The final RFP. to be released 
70 days after this advertisement will require a deposit of a certified 
check, payable to the order of the Town of Amherst, for a sum equal 
of three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000), or a bond with suf­
ficient sureties in a penal sum equal to three hundred thousand dollars 
($300,000), with the condition that if the proposal is accepted, the suc­
cessful bidder will enter into a contract for the terms of the agreement. 
and that he%she will execute an agreement with the "town within fifteen 
(IS) days from the date of acceptance of the proposal, as specified in 
the proposal's conditions. All deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder will be returned. 

Upon acceptance of this proposal, if the successful proposer fails to 
enter into a contract pursuant to the requirements of the Town, or fails 
to give further security prescribed in this notice, within the time limit 
therein, then the check deposited as aforesaid and the monies standing 
to the credit of the same, shall be forfeited to the Town of Amherst as 
liquidated damages or the payment of the bond enforced for the bene-

Town and the Village of Williamsville. 

legraphic or telephonic proposals or modifications will 

Should the proposer find discrepancies or omissions from the spec­
ifications, documents or drawings, or should he/she be in doubt as to 

aning, he/she should at once notify Robert Anderson, Town 
of Amherst, Superintendent of Highways, who will send 
instructions to all proposers as to the addendum. The Town B 
the Town reserves the right to reject any and all proposers 
advertise 
its judgmen 

so. 

t for part or portion th 
be in the best interest of the 

curbside collection sites wit 
Tillage of Williamsville Boa 

1 disposal of solid waste and 

Sealed proposal the hands of Debora 
Town Clerk, Muni g, 5583 Main Stree 

New York 14221, :00 P.M. Standard T 
8, 2011. >sals must be suhn 

envelopes. The env lope is to be plainly marked on the o 
"SEALED PROP SAL FOR MUNICIPAL SOLID \;, 

VICES FOR TI II TOWN OF AMHERST AND VILI 
WILLIAMSVILLE­
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NYS Register/May 11, 2011Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings 

creby gi 

)f the Limitation on Non-resident Members 

waiver of the requirements of paragraph a of 
subdivision 7 of section 176-b of the l own Law, which limits trie 

embership of volunteer fire companies to forty-five per centum of 
tembership of the fire company, has been submitted by the 

sville Fire District, County of Onondaga. 
Pursuant to section 176-b of the Town Law, the non-resident 

shall be waived provided that no adjacent fire 
department objects within sixty days of the publication of this not 

Objections shall be made in writing, setting forth the re 
waiv er should not be granted, and shall be submitted to. Floyd A. 
Madison, State Fire Administrator, State of New York, Office of Fire 
Prevention and Control, 99 Washington Ave., Suite 500, Albany, NY 
12210-2833 

Objections must be received by the State Fire Admini 
sixty days of the date of publication of this notice. 

cases where an objection is properly filed, the 
hall have the authority to gr 

ton Ave., Suite 500. Albany. NY 
6746, Donald, Fischcr(i,dos.state.ny, us 

PUBLIC NOTICE
 
Office of General Services
 

us Residential Center 

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the to!­
lowing places: 

New York County
 
250 Church Street
 
New York, New York 10018
 

Queens County, Queens Center 
-n Boulevard 

(ork I 1101 

Kings County, Fulton Center
 
114 Willoughby Street
 
Brooklyn, New York 11201
 

Bronx County. Tremont Center
 
1916 Monterey Avenue
 
Bronx, New York 10457
 

The public is invited to review and comment on t p sed state 
plan amendment. 

Program,-.,, 
Division of Policy and Program Guidance, Empire State Plaza, Rm. 
720, Coming Tower, Albany, NY 122371 (518) 474-9219, (518) 473­
5508 (FAX}, PAK04(a health. state. ny.us 

PUBLIC NOTICE
 

Department of Health
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings 

2011-0144 Matter of Mance Cuplov, 600 Blandina Street, t 

2011-0145 Matte 
Milford, NY for 
stem i n accordan 

e-star
 

City of Utica. County of One 

fRedwood Inn and Suites. 62
 
ariance related to the installation
 

Fire Prevention and
 

idditions, located at 6235 State 
5f C itsego; State of New York. 

SALE OF 
FOREST PRODUCTS 

Chenango Reforestation Area Nos. 5 and 17 
Kings County, Fulton Center Contract No. X008196 
114 Willoughby Street­Pursuant to Section 9-0505 of the Environmental Consers 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Bronx County, Tremont Center 
1916 Monterey Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10457 

d County, Richmond Center 
95 Central Avenue, St. George 
Staten Island, New York 10301 

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed state 
plan amendment. 

-ther information and to r 
ant of Health, Bureau o 

PUBLIC NOTICE
 
Uniform Code Regional Boards of Review
 

uant to 19 NYCRR 1205, the petitions below have been 
received by the Department of State for action by the Uniform Code 

al Boards of Review, Unless otherwise indicated, they involve 
'ssts for relief from provisions of the New York State Uniform 

Fire Prevention and Building Code. Persons wishing to review any 
PC
 

Law, the Department of Environmental Conservation hereby 
Public Notice for the followu 

Sealed bids for 1,966 tons more or less red pine, 9.7 MBF more or 
s white ash, 25.1 MBF more or less black cherry, 0.2_- MBF more or 

to spruce, 4.5 MBF more or less hard maple, 12.5 MBF more 
d maple, 10.9 MBF more or less hemlock. 0.5 MBF more or 

birch, 0.1 MBF more or less beech, 123 cords more or less 
ood, located on Chenango Reforestation Area No. 5, Stands 

C-28, 29, D- 106, 109, 110, 115. 148. and Chenango Reforestation 
Area No. 17, Stands A-75 and B-20. will be accepted at the Depart­
ment of Environmental Conservation, Contract Unit, 625 Broadway, 
10th Fl., Albany, NY 12233-5027 until 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, May 
19, 2011. 

For further information, contact: Robert Slav meek. Supe 

Pursuant to Sec 
Law, the Departm 
Public Notice of th 

Sealed bids 
or les 
more 
more o 
Madison 

and Ma 
at the F 

SALE OF 
FOREST PRODUCTS 

on Reforestation Area Nos. I and 4 
Contract No. X008192 

on 9-0505 of the Environmental Conservation 
it of Environmental Conservation hereby gives 
follow 
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Responses to Standard Funding Questions
 



NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
 
State Plan Amendment #1 1-07-A
 

CMS Standard Funding Questions 

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all 
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in 
Attachment 4.19-B of this SPA. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for 
clinic or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to 
physician or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made 
under the state plan for such service. 

Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only available 
for expenditures made by States for services under the approved State plan. 
Do providers receive and retain the total Medicaid expenditures claimed by 
the State (includes normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, 
other) or is any portion of the payments returned to the State, local 
governmental entity, or any other intermediary organization? If providers 
are required to return any portion of payments, please provide a full 
description of the repayment process. Include in your response a full 
description of the methodology for the return of any of the payments, a 
complete listing of providers that return a portion of their payments, the 
amount or percentage of payments that are returned and the disposition and 
use of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, 
medical services account, etc.). 

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this amendment. 
However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider, including 
county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government for 
appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the public 
provider. The State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist 
between public health care providers and their sponsoring governments, which are 
extremely varied and complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or 
indirect monetary subsidies to their public providers to cover on-going 
unreimbursed operational expenses and assure achievement of their mission as 
primary safety net providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include 
payments to the local government which include reimbursement for debt service 
paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid for 
a provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health benefit fund 
payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for overhead expenses as 
allocated per federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87 regarding 
Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The existence of 
such transfers should in no way negate the legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid 
payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal financial participation for the 
State. This position was further supported by CMS in review and approval of 
SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for New York City's 
Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory results. 



­­­

2.­ Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local 
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality of 
care and services available under the plan. Please describe how the state 
share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem, supplemental, 
enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe whether the state share is from 
appropriations from the legislature to the Medicaid agency, through 
intergovernmental transfer agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures 
(CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used by the state to provide 
state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the 
source of the state share would necessarily be derived through either through 
an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify the agency to which the funds 
are appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and State 
share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the non-federal 
share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the 
matching arrangement including when the state agency receives the 
transferred amounts from the local governmental entity transferring the 
funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used by the state to 
verify that the total expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal 
matching funds in accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment 
funded by CPEs or IGTs, please provide the following: 

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying 
funds; 
(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other); 
(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity; 
(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general 
taxing authority: and, 
(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received 
appropriations (identify level of app 

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this SPA 
are funded through a transfer from the State University of New York (SUNY) 
budget to the State agency that oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is 
the Department of Health. 

3e­ Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent with 
efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) provides for 
Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services under 
an approved State plan. If supplemental or enhanced payments are made, 
please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or enhanced 
payment made to each provider type. 

Response: The Medicaid payments authorized for this provision are 
supplemental payments. The total amount of the supplemental payment for the 
period April 1, 2011, through March 31, 2012, will be approximately $20.5 
million a year for practice plans affiliated with SUNY Upstate Medical 
University, Stony Brook University Medical Center, and the State University of 
New York at Buffalo ($7.8M Upstate, $7.5M Stony Brook, $5.OM Buffalo). 



4.­ For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed descrip 
of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper payment limit 
(UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or operated, non-state 
government owned or operated, and privately owned or operated). Please 
provide a current (i.e., applicable to the current rate year) UPL 
demonstration. 

Response: Physicians are not subject to the upper payment limit require ent. 

5.­ Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate 
(normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their reasonable 
costs of providing services? If payments exceed the cost of services, do you 
recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the 
quarterly expenditure report? 

Response: The rate methodology included in the State Plan for physicians, nurse 
practitioners, and physician assistants is a fee for service methodology based on 
the applicable Medicare fee schedule. We are unaware of any requirement under 
current federal law or regulation that limits individual providers' payments to 
their actual costs. 

Assurances: 

1.­ In compliance with provisions of the Recovery Act, the State should provide 
assurances that they are in compliance with the terms of the Recovery Act 
concerning (1) Maintenance of Effort (MOE); (2) State or local match; (3) 
Prompt payment; (4) Rainy day funds; and (5) Eligible expenditures (e.g. no 
DSH or other enhanced match payments). 

Response: The State hereby provides assurances that it remains in compliance 
with the terms of the Recovery Act with regard to the requirements pertaining to 
the maintenance of effort, State or local match, prompt payment, rainy day funds, 
and eligible expenditures. In addition, the HHS Office of Inspector General has 
reviewed the State's compliance with the political subdivision requirement for 

reased FMAP under ARRA and found the State to be in compliance with this 
provision (Report A-02-09-01029). 

2.­ The State needs to verify it is in compliance with the provisions of Section 
5006 of the Recovery Act concerning tribal consultations for the SPA, or an 
explanation why the provisions did not apply in this instance. 

Response: This issue is not relevant to this State Plan Amendment due to the fact 
that this State Plan Amendment proposes to increase fees for physicians and not 
clinics. 


